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November 30, 2018
Member/Manager President/CEO
Prefer Pets, LLC Tuesday Morning, Inc.
c/o Emily Tsai c/o CT Corporation System
3833 Schaefer Ave., #A 1999 Bryan Street, Suite 900
Chino, CA 91710 Dallas, TX 75201
President/CEO President/CEO
Tuesday Morning, Inc. Tuesday Morning, Inc.
c¢/o CT Corporation System 901 Santa Monica Blvd.
818 West Seventh Street, Suite 930 Santa Monica, CA 90401-2704
Los Angeles. CA 90017

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, ef seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Precila Balabbo (“Balabbo™), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous
substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Balabbo has identified a violation of California’s
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”"), which is codified at Cal.
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the
alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Balabbo sixty (60) days after effective service of




this notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an
action to redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators”) are:

Prefer Pets, LLC
Tuesday Morning, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

Product’ Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)

Prefer Pets Safety Carriers Urban Tote — Tuesday Morning, Inc. Prefer Pets, LLC
Black Mesh
UPC#039279490045
Model: 949AQ
Style: 518386

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)
phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Balabbo served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Users may be exposed to DEHP by dermal
absorption through direct skin contact with the plastic mesh during routine use when the carrier is
manipulated with bare hands. If the plastic mesh is handled with wet hands or the plastic mesh is wet and
handled during cleaning, aqueous DEHP skin permeation rates have been reported to be faster than neat
DEHP permeation. DEHP can be absorbed to the surface of pets in the carrier that are subsequently
handled by the user. If the product is stored or transported in a carrier, DEHP that leaches from the item
may contaminate other articles contained within these closed spaces that are subsequently handled, worn,
mouthed, or ingested by the user. Finally, while mouthing of the product does not seem likely, some

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Balabbo’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by touching the product with subsequent touching of the
user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least October 30, 2018; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Balabbo is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Precila Balabbo has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

z'/’.
-~

Sincerely, P

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. 1am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On November 30, 2018 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager President/CEO

Prefer Pets, LLC Tuesday Morning, Inc.

c/o Emily Tsai c/o CT Corporation System
3833 Schaefer Ave., #A 1999 Bryan Street, Suite 900
Chino, CA 91710 Dallas, TX 75201
President/CEO President/CEO

Tuesday Moming, Inc. Tuesday Morning, Inc.

c/o CT Corporation System 901 Santa Monica Blvd.

818 West Seventh Street, Suite 930 Santa Monica, CA 90401-2704
Los Angeles, CA 90017

On November 30, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on November 30, 2018, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

¢y

@
€)

@

®)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

1 am the attorney for the noticing parties, Precila Balabbo.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: November 30, 2018 W

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Precila Balabbo



The Hanorable Nancy 9'Malley
Alameda County Bistrict Attorney
1225 fallon Street, Room 300
Oakiand, CA 934612

The Hanarable Michael Atwell
Alpine County District Attarney
17300 Hwy 39, PC dox 248
Markleeville, Ca 96120

The Honorabie Tadd Risbe
Amador Caunty District Attorney
708 Caurt Street

jacksan, CA 95642

The Hanarable Michae! Ramsey
Burte County District Attcrney
25 County Cemter Drive
Oroville, CA 95963

The Hanorable Barbara Yoak
Calaverss County District Atterney
481 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95242

The Honarable iohn Matthew 8eauchamp
Zolusa County District Attarney

346 Fifth Streer, #1201

Cotusa, CA 95932

The Honorable Mark Paterson

Contra Costa County District Attormey
300 Ward Straer

Martinez, CA 34553

The Honorabte 9.

Del Aorre County Disarct Atrarney

450 H Streer, Room 1

Trascant Jity, £A 35

The Honoroie Yern Yersar
£l Dorado County Cistr
513 Main Sireet
Placerville, £a 35647

Attoraey

The Honorable Lisa Smittcamn

Fresno founty District

2220 Tuiare Swaer, #1000
Frasno, CA 33721

The Hongrable Owayne >iawart
Slenn Caunry District Attarney
125 5. Murdoek Strzer

Willows, CA 95988

The Hanorable Niaggie Fleming
Humboldt County District Attarmey
825 5™ Street, Fourth Flagr
Zureka, CA 35501

The Honaranie Gilbert Stera
fmperial County District Attermey
940 West Main Street, Suite 102
Bl Lantrn, CA 32243

The Hanorabie Thamas Hardy
inyo County Ristrict Attomey
P 3ox, Drawer 3
indepencence, CA 93526

The Honorabie tisa Green
Kern County District Attarney
1215 Trpitun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Honorable Keith Fagundes
Kings Courty District Artorney
1400 'Nast Lacay Joulayard
Hanford, CA 93230

The Honorable Donald Andersan
Lake County Distnct Attarney
255 North Farbes Street
Lakepart, CA 35453

SERVICE LIST

The Honorabie 3tacey Montgamery
Lassen County District Attarney
2950 Riverside Drive, Suite 102
Susanvile, £A 96130

The Honorabte iackie Lacey

ios Angeles County District Attorney
10 ‘West Temple Streer, Sulte 13000

Los Angeles, CA 30012

Tie Honorahle Davia iinn
Madera Caunty District Aftorney
209 Wast Yosemite Avenue
Mszdera, €A 32637

The Honorabie Eoward Berberiar,
Marin Caunty Bistria Attarney
3501 Zivic Center Srive, Reom 120
San Rafael, CA 34803

The Honorable Thamas Cooke
Mzriposa County District Attamey
5201 lanes Street, 8.C. 8ox 730
Mariposa, £A 95338

The Honarabie €. David Eyster
Mendadno County Qisiner Atiorney
100 Narth Siate Street, ? G. Sox 1068
Ukian, <A 35482

The Honarsbie Larry Morse i
Mercad County Districs Attornay
350 'M Main Straec

Mereza, CA 35340

Nong Counts District dztarney

2.5 3ax517

Sirdgepart, £A 33517

The Honarabie Dean
Mantaray Counry Distrer Amaraay
P Q. 80x 1131

Saiinas, CA 93502

Thz Hanerzkbie &llizon Haley
Napa Couniy Cisulcr Atrarnay
Larithers Suilding

932 Parkway Mail

20 Box?2

Napa, A 34559

The Hoorabie Zlifford Neweil
istrict Attorney
202 Carnmercial Sireer

Aevada Ty, £A 35353

Nevada Caunty

The Henorsble Tany Rackauckas
Grange Caunty Diskrict Artarney
401 Civic Canter Drive West
Sants Ana, CA $27C1

The Honarable ]. Scott Swens
Placer Caunty District Attormey
10810 lustice Canter Drve, Suite 240
Roseville, CA 35679

The Honarable David Hallister
Plumas Zounty Districz Attarney

20 Main Street, Alcam 304
Quincy, CA 95371

The nunoraoie Micnael aestrin
Riverside Counly District Attorney
3560 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 32501

The Hongrable Anne Mane Schubert
Sacramento County District Attarney
301 G Street

Sacramentag, €A 95814

The Hanorahle Candice Hooper

San 8enito County District Attorney
419 4™ Street, Second Flaar
Hollister, CA 35203

The Hanarable Michael Ramos

5an Bernardina County District Attarmey
303 West 3" Street, 6™ Flacr

San Bernarding, CA 924150502

The Honorable Bonnie Dumanis
3an Diego County District Attarney
330 'W. Broadway Street

San Diegag, CA 92101

The Honorable Gearge Gascon

5an Frandsco County District Attomey
450 Bryant Street, Room 322

£an Frendsco, €A 94103

The Honarable Tori Verher Salazar
Sar foaauin Caunty District Atiorney
222 fast Weher Avenue, Room 202
Stackion, €A 35201

The Hanarzbie Dan Dow

San Luis Shispa Caunty Districy Aftcrney
1035 Palm Sireet, 4'" Floor

San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

The Honorable Stephen Wagstaffe
3an Mateo County District Attorney
400 Zounty Csnter, #4

R=dwaod Tity, CA 34063

The Honarabie ioycz Dudley
Sanrta 3arbara Zounty District Attorney

1112 Santa Barbara Sireer

3anta 3argara, 0

Sonorsble sefir.

53nta Tlar3 Jounty Distncr Artarney
70 Nast Hedding dcr2er, Wast 'Ning

3an jose, CA 35110

The Honarabie 1eff Rosell
Sanrta Zruz Zounty District Arramey
S

% Scean Street, Raom 200
Santa ruz, TA 33060

The Haroraoie Stephanie Aaagert
Shasta Caunty Districr Attarasy
1355 West Street

Redding, €A 360C2

The Honorable Lawrenca sllen
Sierra County District Attarney
100 Courthause Square
Downieville, CA 395936

The Honorahie James Kirk Andrus
Sistiyou County District Artarney
? 0. Box 586

Yraka, CA 36097

The Hanorable Krishra Abrams
Solano County District Attormey
675 Texas Straet, Suita 1500
Fairfield, £A 34533

The Honaorable jill Ravitch

Sanama Caunty District Attormey
&C0 Administration Drive, Roomn 2121
Santa Rosa, £A 95403

The Honorable Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus Lounty District Attorney
33z 2™ Streer, sulte 30U
Mudestu, CA 93334

The Honarable Amanda Hopper
Sutter County District Attormey
463 Second itreet, Suite 102
Yuba City, CA 35391

The Honarable Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Attorney
444 Qak Street, Room L

Red Biuff, CA 36080

The Honorable Eric Heryforg
Trinity County District Attarney
P.O. Box 310

Weaverville, CA 96093

The ronorabie Tim \Warg
Tulare Counry District Attorney
221 Sauth Mconey Soulevard
Am 224

Visalia, A 92291-4553

The Honorable Laura Xrieg
Tuclumne Caunty District Attarney
423 North Washington Street
Sonara, LA 3527

The Honarsble Gregary Tatten
Vemura County District Attorney
500 South Yictaria Avenue
Ventura, CA 33009

The Honarzbie Jeff Reisiz
Yoia County Districr Attorney
301 Second Streer
Woadland, A 25895

The Honorable Patrick McGrarh
Yuba County District Attamey
215 Fifth Straet

Marysville, CA 35301

e Fauer

The Honoraaie

i ca af the Artaraey Lo Angates

300 ity Hall Zase
200 Mors Main 3
£A 30012

Las Angale:

The Hanarabis lames Sancher

Office af the Zity Attarney Sacrzmerta
315 i Streer, 4 Floor

Sacramento, CA 35811

The Honorable Marz W,
Office aof “he
1200 Third Avenue, Sutie 1520
San Diega, CA 32201

The Hanarahie Dennis Aervera

Office ot the City Artarney, San Francisea
19r. Cariton 3. Goodlan Placa

San franasco, CA 341Q2

The Honarable Aichard Dayie

Office aof the £ity Attorney, San lase
200 £ast 5anta Jara Street, 16™ Flacr
5an lose, CA 95113

Offica of the California Attamey General
Proposition 85 Enforcement Reparting
ATTN: Prop 35 Coordinatar

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakiang, CA 34612-0550



27 CLR Appendix A
Appendix A

CFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFCRNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PRCTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPCSITION 65j: A SUMMARY
The feilcwing summary has beer pregarec by the Califerma CHfice of £ rvirocnmertal Health Hazard Assessment (O HHA}, the 1eac agency for the
implementatice of the Safe Crinking Water and Tax:c Erfarcement A ¢t of 198€ {cemmerly kncwn as “Prepcsition 65”) A copy of this sSummanry must re
included as ar attachment to any nctice of viclatcr served upon an aillegecd violator of the Act The summary provides basic infermation abcut the
previsiens cf the taw, and is intended ic serve enly as a convenient scurce cf general infermatian. itis nct interded tc grovide autheritative guicance or
the meaning or spplicaton of the law, Please refer to the statute and CEHHA s implementing regulaticns (see citaticns telow) for further infcrmaticn.
FCRINFCRMATICN CCNCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATICNS IN THE NCTICE RELATEC TQ YCUR BUSINESS. CONTALT Tat
PERSTN ICENTIFIEC CN THE NOTICE
The text cf Prepesiticn 65 (Health and Safety Code Secticrs 25245.5 threugh 25246.13] 1s available online at
http://cehiba.ca.gov/orop€s Aaw/PESIaw72CC3. himi. R eguiatens that previde mere specific guidance on comgliance, and that specify precedures to ke
fcilewed by the Swtein carrying cut cartain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the Califarriz Code of Raguiaucns, secticrs 35102 thrcugh
27C01.° These implementing regulaticns are zvaiiatle cnline st hitp:/fcehha.ca.gev/prep65Aaw/PESR egs.html.
WhAT CCES PRCPCSITICN €5 REGQUIRE?
The “Prcpesitien 65 List.” Under Frepcsiten €5, the iead agency {CEHRA |, publishes 3 list of chemic
cause cancer and/cr reprocuctive texicity Chemicals are placed on the Propositicn 65 list if they are known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or cther
reproductive harm, such as damage ¢ female or male repreductive systems cr 1c the developing fews. This jist must be updated st least ance a yezar [he
current Progesiticn 65 list of chemicais is avaiiabte on the CEHHA websiie 3t nttp:/fwww cebha.ca.gev /ferop65/prepB5_listN ewlist.itml

Only thcse chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propesition 65, B usinesses that preduce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities
nnvclvmg listed chemicals must comply with the foilowing:

'ear and reasonable warmings. A business 15 required tc warn a perscn before “knowingly and intentionally” expcsing that persen IC 3 listed chemical
unlaa an axempton applies. The warning giv2n must be “clear ang reasonable ” This means that the warning must: (1) clearly say that the chemicai
ts or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such 2 way that it will effectively reach the gerscn

3ls that are kncwn tc the State of Califernia o

invelvad is known 10 cause cancer or birth def
vefore he or she is axpcsad ¢ thar chemical. Some expesures are 2x 2mpt frem the warning requirament under cer@in circumstances discussac below

Preribision frem dischargas 'nte dronking water A pusiness must nct knowing'y discharge or ret2ase a iisted chemical 1nto water or onto iang whera it
f Y rCumsTaraes isCusien

scurce of 3rink g aster

Sro this raguirerment Lrcer o

73es arz 2x2mpt

0

MELCrE {Ras SAvnw CEFPaLca 2Cv/oroce Slawindex humi, IC CETerTing ik anche

[RE0,

‘.scr‘.arge aor taxas glace tess thar 2C menth: zfter the listi

e sederal state or 'ccal government, as well 38 ent. Ties grers

3
3t 3g:nc:es ard puihc:

4‘I scrarga crerisiicn apehes i a BusS!iress matl SMEicys 2 et 21

4=l

B isiressas wiih mine or fewer ampicyaes Naitner the a3rring requiremert nor the

"CILGRS 3I° EMEICYeES. ACT

nee £ 2 krown (C the S@ie 16

carcar For chem S hat ars

Z level (het gCses “rc sigrificant fsk

2r CemMCrsTate that the eXCCsure CCrurs
cess case of czrcer in 1CC,CCC raividuals axgosed over 2 7C-year lifetime TreFrop
NS L) for mery sted carc ncgers Ex;csur5 Belcw these levals 2r2 examplire

‘Ncr"”-g TRCUIrEment NECSITE 3T RUOE. /i Cernz Ca.goy frrcpES/petMS S Ls.iumi for 2 hist of NSF L5, ard Secten 257CT ensen of the

rzpulaticns for informaticn corcerning how these ievels are calc

.

S
12 (C Cause

Expcsures thatwill creduce ne cbservanie reprccuc“‘/e offect 3¢ 1,0CC times the leval in questicr. For cnemicals known e the 313
: frat the ax cesure will produce fe Coserys
dI/ dec £y l,CCC

repecduCT /R ICX, CITy, B N3MRing 1S 20T raguired 1f [Re tusiness Causiitg the exposare Can Cermcorsirale

er at 1,0C0 fimes the tevel in questicr ' cirer words, the ievai of expesure must te celow the “nc scservatie effect fevel”

Aumoer is knewn as the Max mum A‘lowatia Dese Lavel (MAD
of MAZ s, and Saction 25801 ef seq cf the regulztions for infermancn ccrcarning how these tesels are calculated.

F «cesuras ko N3turally Cocurring Cremicals in Feod £ artain expesures tc chemicals that naturally cccur in focds (i e, that de net result frem any
Krcwn Rumar 30t Ty, CAciuding ach ATy By scmecre cther than the gerscr causing the expcsure) are exempt frem the warning reguirements of the taw
'S @ cortarinarT it must be recuced tc the lowest level feasitle. R egulaticns exglaining this exemeticn can be found i Sactior 255CT.
rarges (hat de nci rasult rificant amcunt” cf the tisted chemical entering any scurce cf arnking water Tre prenitiner frem cis
irtc drirking water cces net agely 1 the discharger is able e cen‘cr<tra that a “s:gnificant ameunt” cf thz listed chemical has nct, Coes nct, or wilt ner
tC of orobably 2355 inTS 3 source of drinking warer, ara that the dischargs comglies with ail other acplicable laws, regulations,
A “sigaificant amount’ mesns any detactabia amount, axcapt an amcunt hat wauld mest the “no significant 7
C nmes Geicw the “nc obsersacie affac?” feval for chemicais that cause ~aproducdy2 Toxicity, if an ndiv dual

alrgec
narges

Jermis

feval fior

chemi£ais hat cause carcar or
axpesed © that ameunt 1o drinking Narsr

JN!; PRCPCSITICN 85 ENFCRCELD
Enfercement s carried cut through civi Iaw5uir_< Trese iawsulis may te brought by the Aniarrey Cereral, any disutct atterney, Cr CErain City sucrreys
Lawsuiis may alsc e brcug.‘“t By private carties acting 'n the public interest, out only after groviding nctice cf the alieged wrelaucr e the Attormey
Gererai, the apprepriate district atiorney ard city atcrney, and the cusiness accused cf the viciaticn, The nctice must provide adeguate wnfermasucr €
the recipient tc sscess the rature of the alleged wicistien. The ncuce must comely with the wnfermaticn and grecedursi requirements specifred in
Iaciier 255C3 of Titie 27 arc secncns 210C-31C3 of Tide 11 A grivate party may net pursue an indepercent enfercement acticr ancer Precesiior €501

slicw



one of the governmental officials noted above initates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found tc be 1n viclation of Prepositicn £5 is subject to civil penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each violation. in additon, the business may
be ordered by a court to stop committing the viclation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain axposures if the alleg
axpusures, the Act provides an opportuit|ty for the bustness to carrect the alleged viclation: o

_aln exposure to alcohalic beveragss that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the extent onsite cansumption is permitted by faw;

Tin exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a foad or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violatar’s premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionalty added © the food. and was fcrmed by ccoking or
similar preparanen of feed or beserage companents necessary To rander the food or heverage palatatile or to avord microbiclagical contaminaian,

Sn eXposur i enviranmental 1bacce smeka caused oy ertry of persons (other than emgioyees) on premises owned af operated by the alleged viotater
where smoking is permitted at any lacation on the premises,

[ 4~ exposura ta fisted chmicals 10 engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility cwned or operated by th
primarily intended for parking non-ccmmercial vehicles

1f 3 private party alleges that 3 viclaticr coccurred based on cre of the 2x
retice of special ccmpliance grocedure and precf of ccmptiance ferm

A private gary may nat file ap action against the ailegad viclater for these sxposuras, or recever ir a setiament any payment:n tieu of peralties any
reimbursement for costs and attarney's fess, if the notice was served on or after Ceteter 5, ZC13, anc the alleged viclator has dene ali of the felicw rg
within 14 days cf being served notice:

L Cerrected the alleged vialaticn;,

L greed tc pay a civil penalty of $5CC {sukject tc change as nctec celew; (¢ the private party within 3C days; and

 Notified the grivate carty serving the nctice in writing that the viclaticn has been correctec.

T he written netifjiation te the pnvate-garmy must include a netice of gpecial compliance precedure and preof cf compliance form cempleted By the allegec
viclatar as directed in the nonce. Cri Agri| 3, 2C18, and every five yizrs theresfter, the dellar ameunt cf the civii penalty will be adjusted by the Judiciel
Ccurcil kased cri the change in the anrual Cslifernia Consumer Price Index. The Judicial Ceuncrl will publish the dcllar ameunt cf the adjusted civil
cenalty 51 saeh veyear irieral, wgether with ihe date of the next scheduled adjusiment,

A atleged wiclzior may sensiy these corditicns only cre time for 3 wiciation arising from the same expasure in the same facility or on the seme pramiises
THe satlefaction of these conditicns dees not prevent the Attarmey General, a district ttormey, 8 city aterney of a city of grester than 7EC,6CC pepulznion,
cr any fuli-time city prosecutor with the consent cf the district aticrney, frem filing an enforcament action zgainst an alleged viclater. The amount of any
civii penalty for 3 viclaton shall be reducisd to raflect any payment made by th alleged violator for the same alleged violation to a private-party.

A copy of the natice of special compliance procedure and gront of campliance form is included with this notice and can be downlpaded from CEHHA'S
wekbsite 3t http://oehha.ca.gov /prop65)aw/p651aw72C03.ntml. The notice is reproduced here:
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this notice. ) .
| hereby agree o pay, within 30 days of completion of this natice, a civil penalty of $5C0 to the Noticing Party only and certify that) have complied with Health

and Safety C ode §25249.6 by {check only one of the fallowing}:

____j Posting 2 warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph acCuraaly
showing i1ts placement on my premises;

_[ Posting the warning or warnings demanded in wnting by the Naticing Party, and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately «ts placement
on my premises; OR

__| Eliminanng the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged exposure has been eliminated

Certification
My statements en this form, and cn any attachments tc it, are true, comglete, and correct te the best of my kncwledge and belief and ara made in geed faith

I have carefully read the instructions to comglete this form. [ understand thatif | make a false statement on this form, | may ke sukject tc additicnal penalnas
under the Safe Crinking Water and Toxic Enforcement A ct of 1986 {Propesition 65)

Signature of alleged violatcr or autherized representstive Cate

Name and title of signatory
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAWOR REGULATICNS

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 Implementaton Office at (916) 445-690C or via email al
P65Public.Comments @oehha.ca.gov



